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Bangladesh Steel Plaut
5688. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:

Will the Minister of STEEL AND MI-NES be pleased to state whether the Metallurgical Engineering Consultants (India) Limited have prepared and submitted to the Bangladesh Government the feasibility repon for setting up Steel Plant in Banglades!I using gaseous reduction process?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI SUBODH HANSDA): The Metallurgical -& Engineering Consult-
tants (India) Ltd. except to take up shortly the preparation of a feasibility repon for setting up a sponge iron plant in Bangladesh with an annual capacity of 500,000 tonnes based on imported iron ore and locally available natural gas.

Indians who visited Foreign Countries during last three years

5689. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AF-F AI RS be pleased to state:

(a) how many Indian citizens visited each foreign country on official or non-official invitations during the last three years;

(b) the party affiliation of each non-official visitor and the names of countries visited; and

(c) the purpose of the visit in. each case '!

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI SURENDRA PAL
SINGH): (a) to (c). Whenever an Indion citizen receives an invitation from abroad foreign governments/institutions or relatives residing abroad, travel can be undertaken, subject to 'P' form regulations, given by the Reserve Bank of India after scrufiny. Reserve Bank of J ndia is regularly publis!Iing in its Monthly Bulletin data showing 'P' form approvals given by them. Data, however, are being maintained purposewise such as 'joining head of family', 'visits to re1ations', 'Export promotion,' 'employment abroad', etc. In view of this, it will not be feasible to collect any information about the party affiliation of the visitors. Even if information regarding number of Indian citizens who left India to "isit foreign countries is collected through the Reserve Bank records, airlines bookings etc., we would have to approach all the foreign countries to supply information on visits of Indian citizens who reside abroad, and many governments do not keep any data of such visits.

Finns charged with frandulent use of steel

5690. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:
Will the Minister of STEEL AND MI-NES be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 279{}
on the 9th August, 1973 regarding the follow-up action against the firms and contractors charged by the CBI for fra-
udulents use of the steel allotted to them and state:

(a) the stage at which the malIer stands now;

(b) t!Ie number of cases in which prosecution has been launched;

(c) whether the contractors charged for misappropriation have been blacklisted and prosecuted; and

(d) if not, t!Ie reasons therefor and when the matter is likely to be finalised?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI SUBODH HANSDA): (a) to (d). Full particulars about uptodate position are being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Defence Production
5691. SHRI BIBHUTI MISHRA:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be plea~ed to state:

(a) his reaction to the production of items like Vijayanta Tank, Anti-Aircraft, small arm, Mmtary Trucks of various varieties, Civil Trucks, which are below target and where their actual costs are not made known to the people taking the plea of defence secrecy, and

(b) the reasons for not making the target dates of production known to the public?

THE MINISTER OF STATE (DE-
FENCE PRODUCTION) IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) and (b). Production of Vijayanta Tank.
Anti-Aircraft gun, Small arms, and Military Trucks in the Ordnance Factories has been, by and large, up to the targets. Marginal shortfalls, if any, are sometimes unavoidable on account of reasons beyond the control of the Ordnance Factories, namely, shortage of power, transport bottleneck, or non-availability of raw materials. However, efforts have always been made to make up these shortfalls. It is not in the public interest to give details of production targets of defence equipment.
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Manufacture of Industrial Gases for Public Sector Steel Projects

5694. SHRI TRIDIB CHAUDHURI:
Will the Minister of STEEL AND MI-NES be pleased to state:

(a) the total volume of industrial gases required by the various public sector Steel Projects; and

(b) whether Government have any plans of t!teir own for the manufacture of industrial gases required for their steel factories?

TIlE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI SUBODH HANSDA) : (a) and (b). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Arrears of Employees Provident Fund
5695. SHRI SOMNATH CHATT-

ERJJEE : Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state :

(a) the arrears of contribution to the Employees Provident Fund as on the 31st March, 1973, 30th June, 1973 and
30th September, 1973 respec:ively;

